

**STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

---

**PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN**

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

**IHAB MASALMANI,**

Defendant-Appellant.

Supreme Court No. 154773

Court of Appeals No. 325662

Circuit Court No. 09-5244FC

---

MACOMB COUNTY PROSECUTOR

Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellee

---

STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER OFFICE

Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

---

On Appeal from the Court of Appeals

Stephen L. Borrello, PJ, Jane E. Markey, and Michael J. Riordan, JJ

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE JUVENILE LAW CENTER  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT MASALMANI**

---

Cary S. McGehee (P42318)  
Pitt McGehee Palmer & Rivers, P.C.  
117 W 4<sup>th</sup> Street  
Suite 200  
Royal Oak, MI 48067  
(248) 398-9800  
cmcgehee@pittlawpc.com

*Local Counsel*

Marsha L. Levick (Pa. Bar ID 22535)  
JUVENILE LAW CENTER  
1800 John F. Kennedy Blvd.  
Suite 1900B  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 625-0551  
mlevick@jlc.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

Dated: January 31, 2020

**Table of Contents**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....i**

**QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....ii**

**INTEREST AND IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE .....1**

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....2**

**ARGUMENT.....2**

**I. THIS COURT’S DECISION IN *PEOPLE V. SKINNER* MISINTERPRETS THE CONSTITUTIONAL MANDATES OF *MILLER V. ALABAMA* AND *MONTGOMERY V. LOUISIANA* .....2**

**A. There Is A Presumption Against Life Without Parole Sentence Imposed On Youth.....3**

**1. *Miller* Established A Presumption Against Imposing Life Without Parole Sentences On Juveniles Because Life Without Parole Sentences Are Constitutionally Disproportionate To Individuals Amenable To Rehabilitation.....3**

**2. *Montgomery* Clarifies And Expands *Miller*’s Presumption Against Imposing Life Without Parole Sentences On Juveniles.....6**

**3. Other State Supreme Courts Have Held That *Miller* Dictates A Presumption Against Juvenile Life Without Parole .....8**

**B. The Prosecution Bears The Burden In Establishing That An Individual Is Among The Rare Irreparably Corrupt Juvenile Offenders For Whom Rehabilitation Is Impossible .....11**

**1. Courts Around The Country Have Interpreted *Miller* As Placing The Burden Of Proof On The Prosecution To Disprove The Mitigating Effect Of Age .....12**

**2. Placing The Burden On The Juvenile Defendant Creates An Unacceptable Risk That An Unconstitutional Sentence Will Be Imposed.....14**

**CONCLUSION .....16**

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

<i>Commonwealth v. Batts</i> , 163 A.3d 410 (Pa. 2017).....	9, 12, 13
<i>Commonwealth v. Perez</i> , 106 N.E.3d 620 (Mass. 2018) .....	14
<i>Adams v. Alabama</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1796 (2016).....	6
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 415 P.3d 666 (Wyo. 2018).....	13
<i>Diatchenko v. Dist. Attorney for Suffolk Dist.</i> , 1 N.E.3d 270 (Mass. 2013) .....	8, 10, 14
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010) .....	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014).....	15
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011) .....	12
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350 (1990) .....	14
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	passim
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	passim
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	passim
<i>State v. Hart</i> , 404 S.W.3d 232 (Mo. 2013).....	13, 14
<i>State v. Riley</i> , 110 A.3d 1205 (Conn. 2015) .....	8, 13
<i>State v. Seats</i> , 865 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 2015) .....	8, 13
<i>State v. Sweet</i> , 879 N.W.2d 811 (Iowa 2016) .....	8, 9
<i>Tatum v. Arizona</i> , 137 S. Ct. 11 (2016) .....	7
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 835 (1988).....	6
<i>People v. Skinner</i> , 917 N.W.2d 292 (Mich. 2018).....	passim
<i>Veal v. State</i> , 784 S.E.2d 403 (Ga. 2016) .....	10

**Statutes**

M.C.L. 769.25.....	11, 15
M.C.L. 769.25a.....	11
